



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
FOR KENT COUNTY

ROBERT E. VANELLA, on behalf of
THE DELAWARE CALL

*Petitioner Below –
Appellant,*

v.

CHRISTINA DURAN, In her official
capacity as FOIA Coordinator for
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF
SAFETY AND HOMELAND
SECURITY, DELAWARE STATE
POLICE

*Respondent Below –
Appellee.*

C.A. No. K24A-02-002 JJC

Appeal from Attorney General
Opinion No. 24-IB01

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
APPEAL FROM ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION 24-IB01**

Dated: June 21, 2024

/s/ Dwayne J. Bensing
Dwayne J. Bensing (#6754)
ACLU of Delaware
100 W. 10th Street, Suite #706
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 295-2113
Email: dbensing@aclu-de.org

/s/ Casey L. Danoff
Casey L. Danoff (PA #334399)
Pro Hac Vice
ACLU of Delaware
Penn Catalyst Legal Fellow
100 W. 10th Street, Suite #706
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 467-3916
Email: cdanoff@aclu-de.org

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

ARGUMENT1

I. DSP’S AMORPHOUS FEARS ABOUT OFFICER SAFETY ARE UNRELATED TO APPELLANT’S REQUEST.2

II. 29 DEL. C. § 10001 UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRES DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED RECORDS.7

III. THE NARROW EXCEPTIONS TO 29 DEL. C. § 10001 MUST BE READ IN HARMONY WITH THE STATUTE’S PRO-DISCLOSURE PURPOSE.7

IV. THE PUBLIC SAFETY EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO OFFICER NAMES OR EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION.....9

A. DSP erroneously analyzes the requester’s motive, rather than the purpose of the requested record.10

B. An agency’s “primary purpose” is irrelevant to FOIA analysis.12

V. DISCLOSURE OF OFFICERS’ RESUMES, CERTIFICATION STATUSES, DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, AND SALARIES DOES NOT INVADE PERSONAL PRIVACY.....14

A. Demographic information is not a “personnel file.”.....15

B. The legitimate public interests in disclosure outweigh the relatively minor privacy interests at stake.....16

C. Salary information of public employees, including police, is public information.17

VI. LEOBOR IS INAPPLICABLE TO PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS. .19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Danberg</i> , No. 06C–08–067, 2007 WL 901592 (Del. Super. Mar. 15, 2007)	7, 10
<i>Altman Contractors, Inc. v. Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	21
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 601 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1999)	5
<i>D.C. v. Fraternal Ord. of Police, Metro. Police Dep’t Lab. Comm.</i> , 75 A.3d 259 (D.C. 2013)	5
<i>Gannett Co. v. Bd. Of Managers of the Del. Criminal Justice Info. Sys.</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003)	17
<i>Gannett Co. v. Colonial School District</i> , Civ. A. No. 82M-DE-26, 1983 WL 473048 (Del. Super., Aug. 19, 1983)	18
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	4
<i>Grimaldi v. New Castle Cty.</i> , No. CV 15C-12-096, 2016 WL 4411329 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2016)	17
<i>Hearst Corp. v. New York State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs.</i> , No. 901527-23 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. July 31, 2023)	10
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 2017 WL 1148198 (Del. Fam. Ct. 2017)	20
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Univ. of Delaware</i> , 267 A.3d 996 (Del. 2021)	8
<i>Metro Storage Int’l LLC v. Harron</i> , 275 A.3d 810 (Del. Ch. 2022)	20
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Krongold</i> , 318 A.2d 606 (Del. 1974)	8, 9
<i>Noranda Aluminum Holding Corporation v. XL Insurance America, Inc.</i> , 269 A.3d 974 (Del. 2021)	8

<i>Protech Minerals, Inc. v. Dugout Team, LLC</i> , 284 A.3d 369 (Del. 2022).....	8
<i>Rataj v. City of Romulus</i> , 306 Mich. App. 735 (2014)	5
<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 126 So.3d 186 (Fla.2013)....	20
<i>RBAHTDSR, LLC v. Project 64 LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2748027 (D. Del. May 27, 2020)	19
<i>Reyes v. Freeberry</i> , No. 02-1283-KAJ, 2005 WL 3560724 (D. Del. Dec. 29, 2005)	5
<i>Shaw v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2021 WL 4125648 (D. Del. Sept. 9, 2021).....	19
<i>Shiffman v. Auto Source Wholesale, LLC</i> , No. 339291, 2018 WL 3863471 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Geiser</i> , 527 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2008).....	20

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9200(d).....	19
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10001	7
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10002(k).....	13, 14
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10002(o).....	7
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10002(o)(1)	1, 15
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10002(o)(17)	1, 11, 12
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10002(o)(6)	1
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10003(k).....	7, 9

Attorney General Opinions

Op. Att’y Gen., 94-IO19 (Mar. 7, 1994)4

Op. Att’y Gen., 02-IB24 (Oct. 1, 2002) 15, 16

Op. Att’y Gen., 12-IIB10 (July 27, 2012) 16

Op. Att’y Gen., 13-IB03 (July 12, 2013)5

Op. Att’y Gen., 13-IB03 (July 30, 2013) 15

Op. Att’y Gen., 17-IB19 (July 12, 2017) 15

Op. Att’y Gen., 17-IB53 (Oct. 10, 2017)5

Op. Att’y Gen., 18-IB34 (July 20, 2018) 15, 17, 18

Op. Att’y Gen., 23-IB30 (Nov. 8, 2023)..... 15

Op. Att’y Gen., 24-IB09 (Feb. 19, 2024)5

Other Authorities

About the Job, DEL. STATE POLICE 13

CIVIL PROCEEDING, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....20

Discussion of Each Exemption,
REPORTERS COMM. FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS. 16

H.B. 412, 152 Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2024).....6

Kendall Tietz, *Police shortages reported nationwide amid record-low morale and recruitment*, FOX NEWS, (Sep. 19, 2023)4

Sam Stecklow, *Delaware opened up access to some police misconduct records – but still denies requests for basic police data*,

DELAWARE CALL (Mar. 14, 2024).....2, 3
Units and Sections, DEL. STATE POLICE.....13
